

T.P. Civ. No. 102/25
Narinder Pal Sharma v. Dinesh Kumar & Ors.
CNR No. DLWT01-013369-2025

11.02.2026

Present: Sh. Neeraj Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner with the petitioner.
Sh. Jatin Choudhary, Ld. Counsel for the respondent nos. 1 to 3 with respondent no.1 in person.
Sh. Ajay Kumar Mishra, Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 4.
Sh. Ravi Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the respondent nos. 6 to 8 through VC.

As per the process report, respondent no. 5 is served.

Reply has been filed to the transfer petition on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 to 3. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for the respondent nos. 6 to 8 submits that he shall file the reply during the course of the day. Let the same be filed with advance copy to the opposite party.

Perusal of the record indicates that in the present transfer petition, there are allegations of bias against the Presiding Officer. In view of the judgment of **Hon'ble High Court passed in Crl. M.C. No.4014/2024 & Crl. M.A. No.15285/2024 titled as Directorate of Enforcement Vs. Ajay S. Mittal dated 28.05.2024**, let comments from concerned Ld. Presiding Officer be called for the date fixed in a sealed cover. Let copy of the present transfer petition be also sent to the Ld. Presiding Officer.

Put up for arguments on **12.03.2026**.

(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/11.02.2026